

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION

LETICIA ROBERTS and CALVIN
SAYERS, on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated;

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHERIFF TONY THOMPSON, in his
official capacity; BLACK HAWK
COUNTY;

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-02024-MAR

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Defendants Have Compelled Plaintiffs to Pay Jail Fees Under Confessions of Judgment Without any Process for Challenging the Fees. 2

 B. The Statutory Framework of Jail Fees in Iowa. 3

 C. Defendants Use Confessions of Judgment to Collect Jail Fees Without Due Process of Law. 4

 D. Defendants’ Policies, Practices, and Customs Have Allowed the Sheriff to Exercise Complete Control Over 40% of All Jail Fees Collected. 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Legal Standard. 7

II. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Irreparable Harm and Will Further Experience Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction. 8

III. Plaintiffs Have Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 9

 A. Defendants Violate Procedural Due Process by Denying Any Process Whatsoever, Including the Process Provided Under the Jail Fees Statute. 9

 i. *The Jail Fees Statute Requires the Filing of a Civil Reimbursement Claim Before Collection.* 10

 ii. *Defendants Do Not Provide Any Process, Let Alone the Process Laid Out in the Jail Fees Statute.* 11

 B. Defendants Rely on Confessions of Judgment Without Providing the Necessary Constitutional Safeguards. 14

 C. Defendants’ Scheme Violates the Due Process Clause’s Impartiality Requirement. 17

IV. Balancing the Weight of the Injuries and Public Interest Supports a Preliminary Injunction. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske, 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) 8, 20

D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972) 1, 14, 15

D.M. v. Minn. State High Sch. League, 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) 20

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)..... 2, 8, 20

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 8

Flora v. Sw. Iowa Narcotics Enf. Task Force, 292 F. Supp. 3d 875 (S.D. Iowa 2018) 19, 20

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 10, 13, 14

Goshen Run Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. Cisneros, 223 A.3d 917 (Md. 2020) 14

Harjo v. City of Albuquerque, 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018) 19

Harper v. Pro. Prob. Servs., Inc., 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 17, 18

Huston v. Christensen, 203 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 1972) 15

Isbell v. County of Sonoma, 577 P.2d 188 (Cal. 1978)..... 15

Lamberts v. Lillig, 670 N.W.2d 129, 134 (Iowa 2003)..... 15

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 17, 18

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 10, 11, 12

Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp., 59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995). 9

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009). 20

Padda v. Becerra, 37 F.4th 1476 (8th Cir. 2022) 12

Parrish v. Mallinger, 133 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1998) 12

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action, 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) ... 8

Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., & S.D. v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008). 9

Resnick v. KrunchCash, LLC, 34 F.4th 1028 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 15

<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	8
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	10
<i>State v. Fagan</i> , No. 19-1757, 2021 WL 211151 (Iowa App. Jan. 21, 2021)	13
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019)	3, 13
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Swarb v. Lennox</i> , 405 U.S. 191 (1972)	14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	17, 18
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Fort Pitt Steel Casting</i> , 598 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Wallin v. Minn. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 153 F.3d 681 (8th Cir.1998)	12
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	17, 18, 19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Riney</i> , 21 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	18

Statutes

Iowa Code § 356.7	passim
Iowa Code § 537.7101	13
Iowa Code § 614.1	13
Iowa Code § 614.17A	13
Iowa Code § 642.21	13

Other Authorities

Bernardo Granwehr, *Investigation of Inmate Medical Co-Pays at Iowa’s County Jails*, Iowa

Office of Ombudsman (Mar. 21, 2024) 11

Contract, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 15

Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 11
